

22-50998

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fifth Circuit

**ERMA WILSON,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

**MIDLAND COUNTY, TEXAS;**  
**WELDON (RALPH) PETTY, JR., sued in his individual capacity; ALBERT**  
**SCHORRE, JR., sued in his individual capacity,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas,  
7:22-cv-85, Hon. David Counts, District Judge, presiding.

---

**APPELLANT'S EN BANC BRIEF**

---

Jaba Tsitsuashvili

*Lead counsel*

Robert J. McNamara

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

jtsitsuashvili@ij.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

## Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Issue.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
I. Factual history .....	2
II. Procedural history .....	3
Standard of Review .....	5
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> recognized two independent bases for imposing a “favorable termination” “prerequisite” on certain § 1983 claims; it is an open question whether and when the prerequisite extends to claims that do not implicate those bases. ....	7
A. <i>Heck</i> held that favorable termination is a prerequisite to a § 1983 claim that is covered by the federal habeas statute (§ 2254) or is analogous to malicious prosecution.....	8
B. The circuits are split as to whether <i>Heck</i> ’s favorable-termination prerequisite extends to claims that do not implicate either of <i>Heck</i> ’s holdings. ....	10
II. Neither <i>Heck</i> ’s habeas-collision holding nor its elements-based holding applies to Wilson’s § 1983 procedural due process claim.....	16
A. <i>Heck</i> ’s habeas-collision holding does not apply because § 2254 has never collided with and does not supplant Wilson’s § 1983 claim, which the defendants concealed until post-custody. ....	18

B. *Heck*'s elements-based holding does not apply because Wilson's § 1983 procedural due process claim is not analogous to a malicious prosecution claim..... 22

III. Concerns unimplicated by this case should be left for another day. ....30

Conclusion..... 35

Certificate of Service..... 36

Certificate of Compliance ..... 37

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Arvie v. Broussard</i> , 42 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5
<i>Ballard v. Burton</i> , 444 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14–15
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997) .....	16
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 2021 WL 4302528 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 22, 2021).....	4, 16, 25
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	9
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Gonzaga v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	19
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	18

*Harden v. Pataki*,  
320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 15

*Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski*,  
599 U.S. 166 (2023)..... *passim*

*Heck v. Humphrey*,  
512 U.S. 477 (1994) ..... *passim*

*Hill v. City of Pontotoc*,  
993 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 24–25

*Hines v. Quillivan*,  
982 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020) .....5

*Huang v. Johnson*,  
251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 14, 19

*In re Murchison*,  
349 U.S. 133 (1955)..... 16

*Landor v. La. Dep’t of Corr. & Pub. Safety*,  
93 F.4th 259 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 18

*Manuel v. City of Joliet*,  
580 U.S. 357 (2017) ..... 25–26, 27, 29

*Martin v. City of Boise*,  
920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 15

*McDonough v. Smith*,  
139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) ..... 27–28, 29

*McNeal v. LeBlanc*,  
2024 WL 695452 (5th Cir. Feb. 21, 2024).....30

*Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....34

*Morrow v. BOP*,  
610 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 15

*Muhammad v. Close*,  
 540 U.S. 749 (2004) ..... 13

*Nance v. Ward*,  
 597 U.S. 159 (2022) ..... *passim*

*Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.*,  
 457 U.S. 496 (1982) ..... 20

*Poventud v. City of New York*,  
 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014) .....34

*Powers v. Hamilton County Pub. Def. Comm’n*,  
 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) .....14–15

*Preiser v. Rodriguez*,  
 411 U.S. 475 (1973) ..... 8–9, 29

*Randell v. Johnson*,  
 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 4, 5, 13–14

*Reilly v. Herrera*,  
 622 F. App’x 832 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 15

*Reynolds v. Quantlab Trading Partners US, LP*,  
 608 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. App. 2020) ..... 33

*Savory v. Cannon*,  
 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*Spencer v. Kemna*,  
 523 U.S. 1 (1998) ..... 11–12

*Thompson v. Clark*,  
 596 U.S. 36 (2022) ..... 24, 25, 29

*Tumey v. Ohio*,  
 273 U.S. 510 (1927) ..... 16, 24

*Villarreal v. City of Laredo*,  
 2024 WL 244359 (5th Cir. Jan. 23, 2024) .....23

*Wilson v. Johnson*,  
535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008).....14–15

*Wilson v. Midland County*,  
89 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... *passim*

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1738..... 32, 33

28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5

**Other Authorities**

Alexander A. Reinert,  
*Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation*, 111 Calif. L. Rev. (2023) .....23

Wright & Miller,  
Fed. Prac. & Proc. (3d ed.) .....34
